(SERIES 1) (IN

INR)

REDEMPTION PAYMENT
(IN INR) (being the

aggregate of the

Outstanding Principal
Amounts in respect of

Series 1 Debentures and
the Interest Amounts

(Series 1))

If the price of

Reference Index
decreases by 75% or
more from the Initial

Fixing Level

23rd June 2023 20,00,00,000/- 0/- 20,00,00,000/-

If the price of
Reference Index

decreases/increases
by less than 75%
from the Initial

Fixing Level

23rd June 2023 20,00,00,000/- 6,44,96,599.45 26,44,96,599.45

If the price of
Reference Index

increases by 75% or
more from the Initial

Fixing Level

23rd June 2023 20,00,00,000/- 6,50,87,208.34 26,50,87,208.34

 The determination of the Interest Amounts (Call/Put Option) under this Annexure VIII Part D assumes the scenarios
specified under the column titled "Scenarios" above..

Information Memorandum

127

PART D
GRAPHIC REPRESENTATION OF SCENARIO ANALYSIS/VALUE MATRIX

The following table shows the value of the NCDs at maturity under different market conditions:

Series 1:
Movement in Price of the
Reference Index

Issue Price (Rs.)
Annualised Pre-Tax

Return IRR
Maturity Value* (Rs.)

-90% 1,00,000.00 0% 1,00,000.00
-50% 1,00,000.00 11.75% 1,13,878.83
-10% 1,00,000.00 11.75% 1,13,878.83
+10% 1,00,000.00 11.75% 1,13,878.83
+50% 1,00,000.00 11.75% 1,13,878.83
+90% 1,00,000.00 11.85% 1,13,998.06
+120% 1,00,000.00 11.85% 1,13,998.06
*The return on the debentures is calculated based on the issue price of Debentures.

Series 2:
Movement in Price of the
Reference Index

Issue Price (Rs.)
Annualised Pre-Tax

Return IRR
Maturity Value* (Rs.)

-90% 1,00,000.00 0% 1,00,000.00
-50% 1,00,000.00 11.85% 1,32,248.30
-10% 1,00,000.00 11.85% 1,32,248.30
+10% 1,00,000.00 11.85% 1,32,248.30
+50% 1,00,000.00 11.85% 1,32,248.30
+90% 1,00,000.00 11.95% 1,32,543.60
+120% 1,00,000.00 11.95% 1,32,543.60
*The return on the debentures is calculated based on the issue price of Debentures.

Series 3:
Movement in Price of the
Reference Index

Issue Price (Rs.)
Annualised Pre-Tax

Return IRR
Maturity Value* (Rs.)

-90% 1,00,000.00 0% 1,00,000.00
-50% 1,00,000.00 11.90% 1,56,839.02
-10% 1,00,000.00 11.90% 1,56,839.02
+10% 1,00,000.00 11.90% 1,56,839.02
+50% 1,00,000.00 11.90% 1,56,839.02
+90% 1,00,000.00 12.00% 1,57,400.80
+120% 1,00,000.00 12.00% 1,57,400.80
*The return on the debentures is calculated based on the issue price of Debentures.

Call / Put option:
Movement in Price of the
Reference Index

Issue Price
Annualised Pre-Tax

Return IRR
Maturity Value*

-90% 1,00,000.00 0% 1,00,000.00
-50% 1,00,000.00 11.85% 1,32,248.30
-10% 1,00,000.00 11.85% 1,32,248.30
+10% 1,00,000.00 11.85% 1,32,248.30
+50% 1,00,000.00 11.85% 1,32,248.30
+90% 1,00,000.00 11.95% 1,32,543.60
+120% 1,00,000.00 11.95% 1,32,543.60
*The return on the debentures is calculated based on the issue price of Debentures.

Information Memorandum

128

Movement range Series I Series II Series III
  Effective Annualised Interest Rate

If the price of Reference Index
decreases by 75% or more from the
Initial fixing level

0% 0% 0%

If the price of Reference Index
decreases/increases by less than 75%
from the Initial fixing level

11.75% 11.85% 11.90%

If the price of Reference Index
increases by 75% or more from the
Initial fixing level

11.85% 11.95% 12.00%

Scenario Analysis